POLICY: CRT 06.01.00 Page 1 of 2

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Effective Date: June 1, 2013 Revised from: July 1, 2012

Policy: For WIC income eligibility determination purposes, the Kansas WIC Program will use the Federal Poverty Guidelines. To be income eligible for WIC benefits, an economic unit (household) may earn up to and including 185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines.

Procedure: The State Agency will provide the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines to Local Agencies each year. The guidelines will be effective on or before July 1, each year. The State Agency will coordinate the implementation of the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines into the Kansas WIC Management Information System known as KWIC.

Kansas WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines Effective Date: June 1, 2013

Economic Unit	Income	Income	Income	Income	Income
	ANNUAL	MONTHLY	TWICE- MONTHLY	Bi-WEEKLY	WEEKLY
1	\$21,257	\$1,772	\$886	\$818	\$409
2	\$28,694	\$2,392	\$1,196	\$1,104	\$552
3	\$36,131	\$3,011	\$1,506	\$1,390	\$695
4	\$43,568	\$3,631	\$1,816	\$1,676	\$838
5	\$51,005	\$4,251	\$2,126	\$1,962	\$981
6	\$58,442	\$4,871	\$2,436	\$2,248	\$1,124
7	\$65,879	\$5,490	\$2,745	\$2,534	\$1,267
8	\$73,316	\$6,110	\$3,055	\$2,820	\$1,410
9	\$80,753	\$6,730	\$3,365	\$3,106	\$1,553
10	\$88,190	\$7,350	\$3,675	\$3,392	\$1,696
11	\$95,627	\$7,969	\$3,985	\$3,678	\$1,839
12	\$103,064	\$8,589	\$4,295	\$3,964	\$1,982
13	\$110,501	\$9,209	\$4,605	\$4,251	\$2,126
14	\$117,938	\$9,829	\$4,915	\$4,537	\$2,269
15	\$125,375	\$10,448	\$5,224	\$4,823	\$2,412
16	\$132,812	\$11,068	\$5,534	\$5,109	\$2,555
For each additional Person add:	+ \$7,437	+\$620	+ \$310	+ \$287	+ \$144

POLICY: CRT 06.01.00 Page 2 of 2

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

If the KWIC system is temporarily unavailable to automatically calculate income eligibility, refer to the following:

How to figure Income Eligibility

- ➤ If a household has only one income source, or if all sources have the same frequency (e.g. two incomes, but both people get paid bi-weekly = same frequency):
 - Then compare the income, or the sum of the separate incomes to the Income Eligibility Chart above for the appropriate frequency and household size to make the WIC Income Eligibility determination.
- ➤ If a household reports income sources at more than one frequency (e.g. one person gets paid weekly while the other person gets bi-weekly = different frequency):
 - Then annualize all income by multiplying
 - Weekly income X 52
 - Biweekly income (every 2 weeks) X 26
 - Semimonthly income (twice a month) X 24
 - Monthly income X 12
 - Do not round the values resulting from each conversion.
 - o Add together all the unrounded, converted values.
 - Compare the total to the Income Eligibility Chart above (annual income for the appropriate household size) to make the final income eligibility determination.